At the transition date, November 1, 2022, the Bank applied two of the three transition approaches available under IFRS 17: the full retrospective approach and
the fair value approach. For most groups of contracts, the fair value approach was applied considering that the full retrospective approach was impracticable,
since reasonable and supportable information for applying this approach was not available without undue cost or effort.

Impacts of IFRS 17 Adoption
The IFRS 17 requirements have been applied retrospectively by adjusting the Consolidated Balance Sheet balances on the date of initial application, i.e.,
November 1, 2022. The impacts of IFRS 17 adoption have been recognized through an adjustment to Retained earnings as at November 1, 2022. The following
information presents the impacts on the Consolidated Balance Sheets as at November 1, 2022 and as at October 31, 2023:

Material Accounting Policies and Accounting Estimates

 National Bank of Canada
   2024 Annual Report   119

Consolidated Balance Sheets

As at

October 31, 2023
As at

October 31, 2023
As at

October 31, 2022
As at

November 1, 2022

  As reported
IFRS 17

adjustments  Adjusted  As reported
IFRS 17

adjustments  Adjusted

Assets
Other assets  7,889  (101)  7,788  5,958  (50)  5,908
Liabilities
Other liabilities  7,423  (7)  7,416  6,361  (2)  6,359
Equity
Retained earnings  16,744  (94)  16,650  15,140  (48)  15,092

As at October 31, 2023, the net CSM amount related to the new recognition and measurement principles for insurance and reinsurance contract assets and
liabilities stood at $109 million ($89 million as at November 1, 2022).

The following information presents the impacts on the Consolidated Statement of Income for the comparative fiscal year:

Consolidated Statement of Income  Increase (Decrease)

Year ended October 31, 2023

Non-interest income – Insurance revenues, net  (112)
Total revenues  (112)
Compensation and employee benefits  (27)
Occupancy  (3)
Technology  (7)